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‘Grace to you and peace from God, our Father, and 
the Lord Jesus Christ.’

‘691’ NEW CHURCHES PLANTED IN 2020 & A 
MINISTRY PRESENCE ESTABLISHED IN ‘THREE’ 
NEW COUNTRIES!

Paraphrasing the gospel of Matthew 16:18, Jesus 
reminded us that “He would build His church, and 
the gates of Hades/Hell will not overcome it.” [NIV]

2020 was a year where COVID-19 impacted almost 
every corner of the earth – and despite the horrific 
impact of this pandemic on the global population 
– “the darkness could not overcome the light of the 
gospel.” John 1:5 [ESV]

Our 2020 World Missions Statistical Report (Please see pages 20-29 of this 
publication) shows that the IPHC now has a ministry presence in 101 countries 
not including the United States, Canada, or Brazil. We also report having 11,932 
churches and a membership of 1,651,502 outside of the US. 

In 2020, this reflected the planting of 691 new churches and our establishing 
a ministry presence in three new countries: Bulgaria, Cameroon, and Senegal.

The global IPHC church now has a nine times larger membership than our mother 
church in the US.   

The country that has the largest IPHC presence is Ethiopia, which reports a 
membership of 510,000 in 525 churches, equating to an average church size of 971.  
Bishop Desalegn Kekebo Oda serves as the leader of the Ethiopian PHC church – 
he is a powerful evangelistic preacher of the gospel.

The continent of Africa [Southern, Eastern/Sub-Saharan, and West Africa Regions] 
now reports a membership of 1,226,960 in 6,026 churches.

World Missions Ministries [WMM] has been challenged by Presiding Bishop 
Beacham’s vision to have a ministry presence in 150 nations and birth 5,000 
new congregations outside of the United States as we move forward with Arise 
2033.

Bishop Talmadge Gardner

A NOTE FROM THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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COUNTRIES WITH HIGHEST CHURCH 
INCREASE IN 2020

REGIONS COUNTRY NATIONAL
LEADER

CHURCHES 
2020

CHURCHES
INCREASE

MEMBERS 
2020

MEMBER
INCREASE

ZAMBIA 1,088 271 98,832SOUTHERN 
AFRICA

BISHOP 
CHILUMBA 

ZULU
-8,524

NORTH INDIA 1,587 224 44,057CONTINENTAL 
ASIA

BISHOP 
MICHAEL 

JOHN
2,543

PAKISTAN 218 138 33,450INDO-
PACIFIC

BISHOP 
ASHER 

MANSHA
15,885

MALAWI 337 44 30,527SOUTHERN 
AFRICA

BISHOP 
DEVIE 

CHILONGA
1,597

NEPAL 483 33 26,100CONTINENTAL 
ASIA

REV. 
DANNY 

WILLIAMS
3,600

KENYA 485 22 31,000
BISHOP 

CHRIS OW-
INY OCHIE

1,000
EASTERN/

SUB- SAHA-
RAN AFRICA

ETHIOPIA 525 18 510,000
BISHOP 

DESALEGN 
KEKEBO ODA

17,610
EASTERN/

SUB- SAHA-
RAN AFRICA

THAILAND 94 13 5,053CONTINENTAL 
ASIA

DR. WALLAPA 
WISAWASUK-
MONGCHOL

-61

PHILIPPINES 259 11 21,740INDO-
PACIFIC

REV. 
TIM 

SALLEY
1,733

VENEZUELA 79 6 14,236SOUTHERN 
AFRICA

BISHOP 
HERNANDO 
BROCHERO

-3,096

UGANDA 86 6 6,000
BISHOP 
PATRICK 
BUYINZA

900
EASTERN/

SUB- SAHA-
RAN AFRICA

A NOTE FROM THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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In partnership with Jim and Peggy Eby and Mission Catalyst International, WMM 
began training and resourcing missionaries, national leaders, church planters, 
pastors, and evangelists in six strategies. Those strategies are: 

1. Prayer
2. Evangelism or winning the lost
3. Discipling believers
4. Planting churches
5. Targeting the 6,900 unreached or unengaged people groups in the world  
6. Changing a paradigm by challenging nations to become sending as 

opposed to receiving nations

Since implementing these six strategies globally through our twelve regional 
networks beginning in 2018, by God’s grace, we have planted 439 churches in 2018, 
960 churches in 2019, and 691 churches in 2020 for a total of 2,090 new church 
plants in the past three years. 

As a result of our structural re-alignment, there are 108 nations within our Regional 
boundaries with no IPHC presence, and one of the goals we were challenged with 
was to establish a ministry presence in 150 nations by the year 2033.  At the end of 
2017, we were in 93 nations.  At the end of 2020, we were in 101 countries.  We have 
49 more countries to establish a ministry presence in. These 108 nations must 
become our focused priority if we are going to exceed our goals for Arise 2033. 

This is our defining moment.  We have the next twelve years to change and shape 
our destiny.

Jentezen Franklin’s prophetic word to our faith family during the Tuesday evening 
Celebration Service in Cincinnati at our 24th General Conference in 2001 still rings 
in my ears and weighs heavy on my heart, and I quote: 

“The places that have reeked with death will become springs of living water, and 
those places that looked like Ezekiel’s boneyard will become places of mighty 
marching armies.  I will visit this movement.  I will cause you to lead as a mighty 
people in a move of God that will sweep not only the nation, but it will touch the 
nations of the world.”

“I have raised you up for such a time as this,” he continued. “And you cannot 
retreat. You must put your hands to the plow and not look back, for your days 
of harvest are not behind you. Your fields are ahead of you,” declares the Lord of 
Hosts.

I am asking you to join me in praying that Pentecostal Holiness Churches 
around the world will be awakened:

• by our vision and call to prayer
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• to the urgency and need to reach the lost

• to their responsibility to disciple new believers

• to understand the importance and priority of planting new churches

• to understand that we have been commanded to Go and Make Disciples 
of All Nations and that, as believers of Christ Jesus, we are obligated to 
reach the unreached and unengaged

• And, I am praying that nations will begin to understand that, with immigration 
demographics being what they are today, this is a “Kairos”, or opportune 
moment in time, to position our existing 99 nations to become SENDING as 
opposed to RECEIVING nations

According to the Mission’s Agency, SEND INTERNATIONAL, “There are 3.1 billion 
unreached people on the planet even though experts estimate that the church 
has 3,000 times the financial resources and 9,000 times the manpower to finish 
the Great Commission.”

You must know that WMM is passionate about seeing the Great Commission 
come to fruition.

This is our season, this is our time, and this is our Kairos moment!   

I am asking and challenging you today; let us commit ourselves to the work and 
ministry that God has called us to – to ARISE 2033.

If I can paraphrase Jentezen’s prophetic word, the Holy Spirit is saying, “I have 
raised you up ‘IPHC’ for such a time as this, you cannot retreat. You must put your 
hands to the plow and not look back, for your days of harvest are not behind you.  
Your fields are ahead of you.”

We must move forward with apostolic vision and anointing to do that new thing 
that has been prophesied over us. Remember that the best is still to come!  

A NOTE FROM THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



Page 7

IN CONCLUSION

This remains a Kairos, or opportune time for action, for World Missions Ministries. 
Your partnership, however, is critical to our accomplishing the vision of Arise 2033. 
We cannot do it alone. You have always had a vision that extended beyond the US.  
Eternity will one day reveal the true impact that you have made in our quest for 
souls through the ministry imprint of the IPHC. Thank you for positioning us to be 
People of Promise and conduits of Hope, globally. Please know that I am honored 
to serve you and serve with you ‘for such a time as this’!

Bishop Talmadge Gardner
Executive Director
IPHC World Missions Ministries
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2020 GLOBAL SUMMARY
REGIONS NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS

Continental Asia

Indo-Pacific

Northwest 
Europe

Eurasia & Middle 
East

Mediterranean

Eastern / Sub-
Saharan Africa

Southern Africa

Western Africa

Caribbean & 
West Indies

Central America

Gulf of Mexico

South America

TOTALS

11

7

7

14

8

7

14

10

6

5

3

9

3,676

845

32

420

24

1,227

2,059

2,740

219

143

294

253

214,693

79,711

1,532

33,815

1,590

555,910

178,550

492,500

18,457

15,185

27,473

32,086

101 11,932 1,651,502

STATISTICAL GLOBAL
SUMMARY
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STATISTICAL REGIONAL 
SUMMARIES

CONTINENTAL ASIA

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Bangladesh

Cambodia

China 

North India

South India

Kerala India

Japan

Laos

Nepal

South Korea

Sri Lanka

Thailand

TOTALS

43

7

1,215

1,587

197

17

3

10

483

12

2

94

1,150

412

122,623

44,057

9,423

910

125

2,090

26,100

1,500

40

5,053

Vijay Balla

Merlyn Lamanilao

Russell Board/
Peter Chun

Michael John

BS Moses Kumar

Sabu Abraham

Hiro Bamba

Russell Board

Danny Williams

Peter Chun

Samuel Freeman

3,676 214,693

RUSSELL BOARD

Vietnam 6 1,210 Russell Board

Wallapa 
Wisawasukmongchol
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EURASIA & MIDDLE 
EAST

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Azerbaijan

Belarus

Hungary

Israel

Kazakhstan

Moldova

Palestine

Romania

Russia

Serbia

Turkey

Ukraine

TOTALS

5

4

23

35

7

1

3

82

21

1

3

222

120

220

1,950

1,240

2,500

45

120

6,500

800

60

110

19,000

Valery 
Reshetinsky 

Peter Lakatos

KAC Missions

Teodor Bulzan  

Khader Khoury

Teodor Bulzan

Ben Janssen

Ismail Serinken

419 33,755

BOB CAVE

Uzbekistan 12 1,090 KAC Missions

Valery 
Reshetinsky 

Michael Sadovsky & 
Gleb Samburski 

Valery 
Reshetinsky 

Valery 
Reshetinsky 

NATIONS ADDED IN 2020

Bulgaria 1 60 Valery 
Reshetinsky 

ALL TOTAL 420 33,815
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INDO-PACIFIC

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Australia

Indonesia

Malaysia

Myanmar

Pakistan

Philippines

Singapore

TOTALS

10

203

20

134

218

259

1

336

9,557

1,178

13,400

33,450

21,740

50

Chris Friend

William Patrick

James Lian Sai

Asher Mansha

Tim Salley

845 79,711

TIM SALLEY

Hisar Simangunsong

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Cuba

Guyana

Jamaica

Haiti

Trinidad & Tobago

133

31

11

1

36

7

8,058

2,405

1,071

259

5,914

750

Adonis Gato Cruz

Garfield Livan 

Paul Johnson

Joseph Armonon 
Abraham

Andrew Sinanan

TOTALS 219 18,457

STEVE COFERCARIBBEAN & WEST 
INDIES

Dominican Republic Pedro Vera Reyes
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NORTHWEST EUROPE

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Austria

Belgium

England

Finland

Germany

Netherlands
(Holland)

Wales

TOTALS

2

8

15

1

2

2

2

90

540

585

52

190

75

Teo Bulzan

John Agbenorto

Johanna Karela

Peter Kressin

Rene de Cock

Todd Presley

32 1,532

HAROLD PRESLEY

Bill Schwartz

CENTRAL AMERICA

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Costa Rica

El Salvador

Honduras

TOTALS

58

6

32

7,600

219

1,831

Alex Céspedes

143 15,185

JEFF & KIMBERLY 
OEDER

Francisco Olivo

Javier Cruz

Nicaragua 34 4,208 Denis Obando Ruiz

Panama 13 1,327 Cecilio Cigarruista
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SOUTH AMERICA

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Argentina 

Bolivia

Chile

110

6

1

13,000

500

150

TOTALS 253 32,086

MAX BARROSO

Colombia 20 950

Ecuador 8 500

Paraguay 9 1,200

Peru 10 650

Uruguay 10 900

Venezuela 79 14,236

GULF OF MEXICO

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Belize

Guatemala

Mexico

TOTALS

41

38

215

6,000

2,828

18,645

Charles Kerr

294 27,473

RON ROY

Atilio Chaves

Martin Guerra, Abel 
Robles, Angel Barrera
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SOUTHERN AFRICA

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Angola

Botswana

Eswatini 

Madagascar

Malawi

Mauritius

Mozambique

Reunion

Rodrigues

Seychelles

South Africa

Tanzania

1

50

6

5

337

7

78

2

2

2

357

45

115

2,152

565

770

30,527

325

7,430

105

260

150

28,827

3,211

Arnaldo Hernandez 
Cabrera

Xolani Ngema

Devie Chilonga

John Leopold / 
Ricardo Mercure

Jose Singano (NC) 
Rui Chichava (SC)

Edgar D’Offray

Joel Dibetsoe

JOE DELPORT

Zambia 1,088 98,832 Chilumba Zulu

TOTALS 2,059 178,550

Lesego Lekgetho

Tojosoa 
Ranaivoarimanana

Berrings 
Mlambya

Zimbabwe 79 5,281 Jonathan 
Chatendeuka

John Leopold / 
Ricardo Mercure

John Leopold / 
Ricardo Mercure
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ALL TOTAL 2,740 492,500

NATIONS ADDED IN 2020

Senegal 1 5 David Riley

Cameroon 3 82 Eric Enyong

WESTERN AFRICA

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Benin

Cote D’Ivoire

Western Democratic 
Republic of Congo

Ghana

Liberia

Sierra Leone

Togo

TOTALS

48

18

341

308

65

13

4

1,882

3,344

1,325

220,890

52,625

7,141

946

449

202,268

Pierre Agomai 
Koudakpo

Ejiba Yamapia

John Botwe

Habakkuk Giah

Santigie Khargbo

Kossi Antoine 
Adedje

2,736 492,413

ERNEST TURNER

Daniel Abli 
Bobou

Ejiba YamapiaCentral Democratic 
Republic of Congo

Nigeria 57 3,425 Samuel Akpan
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MEDITERRANEAN

NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Albania

Cyprus

France

Italy

Malta

Montenegro

Portugal

2

1

3

2

2

1

2

350

15

90

65

110

40

20

David Pennoyer

Linwood Berry

Giuseppe Fiano

Joe Agius

Linwood Berry

Linwood Berry

TOTALS 24 1,590

LINWOOD BERRY

Whilhem Fiege

Spain 11 900 Linwood Berry
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NATIONS CHURCHES MEMBERS NATIONAL 
LEADER

Burundi

Egypt

Ethiopia

Kenya

Rwanda

South Sudan

44

29

10

525

485

45

3

2,700

2,310

1,350

510,000

31,000

2,000

550

Seth Nkeshimana

Emil Said Antoun

Desalegn Kekebo 
Oda

Chris Owiny 
Ochieng

Ruzagiriza Boniface

Greg McClerkin

TOTALS 1,227 555,910

RON WOOTEN

Uganda 86 6,000 Patrick Buyinza

EASTERN / SUB-
SAHARAN AFRICA

Eastern Democratic 
Republic of Congo

Akombe Elumba
Raymond




