A NOTE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



Bishop Talmadge Gardner

'Grace to you and peace from God, our Father, and the Lord Jesus Christ.'

'691' NEW CHURCHES PLANTED IN 2020 & A MINISTRY PRESENCE ESTABLISHED IN 'THREE' NEW COUNTRIES!

Paraphrasing the gospel of Matthew 16:18, Jesus reminded us that "He would build His church, and the gates of Hades/Hell will not overcome it." [NIV]

2020 was a year where COVID-19 impacted almost every corner of the earth – and despite the horrific impact of this pandemic on the global population – "the darkness could not overcome the light of the gospel." John 1:5 [ESV]

Our <u>2020 World Missions Statistical Report</u> (Please see pages 20-29 of this publication) shows that the IPHC now has a ministry presence in 101 countries not including the United States, Canada, or Brazil. We also report having 11,932 churches and a membership of 1,651,502 outside of the US.

In 2020, this reflected the planting of <u>691 new churches</u> and our establishing a ministry presence in <u>three new countries</u>: <u>Bulgaria</u>, <u>Cameroon</u>, <u>and Senegal</u>.

The global IPHC church now has a nine times larger membership than our mother church in the US.

The country that has the largest IPHC presence is Ethiopia, which reports a membership of 510,000 in 525 churches, equating to an average church size of 971. Bishop Desalegn Kekebo Oda serves as the leader of the Ethiopian PHC church – he is a powerful evangelistic preacher of the gospel.

The continent of Africa [Southern, Eastern/Sub-Saharan, and West Africa Regions] now reports a membership of 1,226,960 in 6,026 churches.

World Missions Ministries [WMM] has been challenged by Presiding Bishop Beacham's vision to have a **ministry presence in 150 nations and birth 5,000 new congregations** outside of the United States as we move forward with Arise 2033.

Page 3

A NOTE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

COUNTRIES WITH HIGHEST CHURCH INCREASE IN 2020						
REGIONS	COUNTRY	NATIONAL LEADER	CHURCHES 2020	CHURCHES INCREASE	MEMBERS 2020	MEMBER INCREASE
SOUTHERN AFRICA	ZAMBIA	BISHOP CHILUMBA ZULU	1,088	271	98,832	-8,524
CONTINENTAL ASIA	NORTH INDIA	BISHOP MICHAEL JOHN	1,587	224	44,057	2,543
INDO- PACIFIC	PAKISTAN	BISHOP ASHER MANSHA	218	138	33,450	15,885
SOUTHERN AFRICA	MALAWI	BISHOP DEVIE CHILONGA	337	44	30,527	1,597
CONTINENTAL ASIA	NEPAL	REV. DANNY WILLIAMS	483	33	26,100	3,600
EASTERN/ SUB- SAHA- RAN AFRICA	KENYA	BISHOP CHRIS OW- INY OCHIE	485	22	31,000	1,000
EASTERN/ SUB- SAHA- RAN AFRICA	ETHIOPIA	BISHOP DESALEGN KEKEBO ODA	525	18	510,000	17,610
CONTINENTAL ASIA	THAILAND	DR. WALLAPA WISAWASUK- MONGCHOL	94	13	5,053	-61
INDO- PACIFIC	PHILIPPINES	REV. TIM SALLEY	259	11	21,740	1,733
SOUTHERN AFRICA	VENEZUELA	BISHOP HERNANDO BROCHERO	79	6	14,236	-3,096
EASTERN/ SUB- SAHA- RAN AFRICA	UGANDA	BISHOP PATRICK BUYINZA	86	6	6,000	900

In partnership with Jim and Peggy Eby and Mission Catalyst International, WMM began training and resourcing missionaries, national leaders, church planters, pastors, and evangelists in six strategies. Those strategies are:

- 1. Prayer
- 2. Evangelism or winning the lost
- 3. Discipling believers
- 4. Planting churches
- 5. Targeting the 6,900 unreached or unengaged people groups in the world
- 6. Changing a paradigm by challenging nations to become sending as opposed to receiving nations

Since implementing these six strategies globally through our twelve regional networks beginning in 2018, by God's grace, we have planted **439** churches in 2018, **960** churches in 2019, and **691** churches in 2020 for a total of **2,090** new church plants in the past three years.

As a result of our structural re-alignment, there are 108 nations within our Regional boundaries with no IPHC presence, and one of the goals we were challenged with was to establish a ministry presence in 150 nations by the year 2033. At the end of 2017, we were in 93 nations. At the end of 2020, we were in 101 countries. We have 49 more countries to establish a ministry presence in. These 108 nations must become our focused priority if we are going to exceed our goals for Arise 2033.

This is our defining moment. We have the next twelve years to change and shape our destiny.

Jentezen Franklin's prophetic word to our faith family during the Tuesday evening Celebration Service in Cincinnati at our 24th General Conference in 2001 still rings in my ears and weighs heavy on my heart, and I quote:

"The places that have reeked with death will become springs of living water, and those places that looked like Ezekiel's boneyard will become places of mighty marching armies. I will visit this movement. I will cause you to lead as a mighty people in a move of God that will sweep not only the nation, but it will touch the nations of the world."

"I have raised you up for such a time as this," he continued. "And you cannot retreat. You must put your hands to the plow and not look back, for your days of harvest are not behind you. Your fields are ahead of you," declares the Lord of Hosts.

I am asking you to join me in praying that Pentecostal Holiness Churches around the world will be awakened:

· by our vision and call to prayer

A NOTE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

- · to the urgency and need to reach the lost
- · to their responsibility to disciple new believers
- · to understand the importance and priority of planting new churches
- to understand that we have been commanded to Go and Make Disciples of All Nations and that, as believers of Christ Jesus, we are obligated to reach the unreached and unengaged
- ·And, I am praying that nations will begin to understand that, with **immigration** demographics being what they are today, this is a "Kairos", or opportune moment in time, to position our existing 99 nations to become SENDING as opposed to RECEIVING nations

According to the Mission's Agency, <u>SEND INTERNATIONAL</u>, "There are 3.1 billion unreached people on the planet even though experts estimate that the church has **3,000 times the financial resources and 9,000 times the manpower** to finish the Great Commission."

You must know that WMM is passionate about seeing the Great Commission come to fruition.

This is our season, this is our time, and this is our Kairos moment!

I am asking and challenging you today; let us commit ourselves to the work and ministry that God has called us to – to ARISE 2033.

If I can paraphrase Jentezen's prophetic word, the Holy Spirit is saying, <u>"I have raised you up 'IPHC'</u> for such a time as this, you cannot retreat. You must put your hands to the plow and not look back, for your days of harvest are not behind you. <u>Your fields are ahead of you."</u>

We must move forward with apostolic vision and anointing to do that new thing that has been prophesied over us. Remember that the best is still to come!

IN CONCLUSION

This remains a Kairos, or opportune time for action, for World Missions Ministries. Your partnership, however, is critical to our accomplishing the vision of Arise 2033. We cannot do it alone. You have always had a vision that extended beyond the US. Eternity will one day reveal the true impact that you have made in our quest for souls through the ministry imprint of the IPHC. Thank you for positioning us to be People of Promise and conduits of Hope, globally. Please know that I am honored to serve you and serve with you 'for such a time as this'!

Bishop Talmadge Gardner Executive Director IPHC World Missions Ministries

STATISTICAL GLOBAL SUMMARY

2020 GLOBAL SUMMARY					
REGIONS	NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS		
Continental Asia	11	3,676	214,693		
Indo-Pacific	7	845	79,711		
Northwest Europe	7	32	1,532		
Eurasia & Middle East	14	420	33,815		
Mediterranean	8	24	1,590		
Eastern / Sub- Saharan Africa	7	1,227	555,910		
Southern Africa	14	2,059	178,550		
Western Africa	10	2,740	492,500		
Caribbean & West Indies	6	219	18,457		
Central America	5	143	15,185		
Gulf of Mexico	3	294	27,473		
South America	9	253	32,086		
TOTALS	101	11,932	1,651,502		

STATISTICAL REGIONAL SUMMARIES

CONTINE	NTAL ASIA	RUSSELL BOARD	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Bangladesh	43	1,150	Vijay Balla
Cambodia	7	412	Merlyn Lamanilao
China	1,215	122,623	Russell Board/ Peter Chun
North India	1,587	44,057	Michael John
South India	197	9,423	BS Moses Kumar
Kerala India	17	910	Sabu Abraham
Japan	3	125	Hiro Bamba
Laos	10	2,090	Russell Board
Nepal	483	26,100	Danny Williams
South Korea	12	1,500	Peter Chun
Sri Lanka	2	40	Samuel Freeman
Thailand	94	5,053	Wallapa Wisawasukmongchol
Vietnam	6	1,210	Russell Board
TOTALS	3,676	214,693	

	& MIDDLE ST	BOB CAVE			
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER		
Azerbaijan	5	120	Valery Reshetinsky		
Belarus	4	220	Valery Reshetinsky		
Hungary	23	1,950	Peter Lakatos		
Israel	35	1,240	Michael Sadovsky & Gleb Samburski		
Kazakhstan	7	2,500	KAC Missions		
Moldova	1	45	Teodor Bulzan		
Palestine	3	120	Khader Khoury		
Romania	82	6,500	Teodor Bulzan		
Russia	21	800	Valery Reshetinsky		
Serbia	1	60	Ben Janssen		
Turkey	3	110	Ismail Serinken		
Ukraine	222	19,000	Valery Reshetinsky		
Uzbekistan	12	1,090	KAC Missions		
TOTALS	419	33,755			
	NATIONS ADDED IN 2020				
Bulgaria 1 60		60	Valery Reshetinsky		
ALL TOTAL	420	33,815			

INDO-F	PACIFIC	TIM SALLEY		
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER	
Australia	10	336	Chris Friend	
Indonesia	203	9,557	Hisar Simangunsong	
Malaysia	20	1,178	William Patrick	
Myanmar	134	13,400	James Lian Sai	
Pakistan	218	33,450	Asher Mansha	
Philippines	259	21,740		
Singapore	1	50	Tim Salley	
TOTALS	845	79,711		

	N & WEST DIES	STEVE COFER	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Cuba	133	8,058	Adonis Gato Cruz
Dominican Republic	31	2,405	Pedro Vera Reyes
Guyana	11	1,071	Garfield Livan
Jamaica	1	259	Paul Johnson
Haiti	36	5,914	Joseph Armonon Abraham
Trinidad & Tobago	7	750	Andrew Sinanan
TOTALS	219	18,457	

NORTHWE	ST EUROPE	HAROLD PRESLEY	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Austria	2	90	Teo Bulzan
Belgium	8	540	Bill Schwartz
England	15	585	John Agbenorto
Finland	1	52	Johanna Karela
Germany	2	190	Peter Kressin
Netherlands (Holland)	2		Rene de Cock
Wales	2	75	Todd Presley
TOTALS	32	1,532	

CENTRAL	AMERICA	JEFF & KIMBERLY OEDER	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Costa Rica	58	7,600	Alex Céspedes
El Salvador	6	219	Francisco Olivo
Honduras	32	1,831	Javier Cruz
Nicaragua	34	4,208	Denis Obando Ruiz
Panama	13	1,327	Cecilio Cigarruista
TOTALS	143	15,185	

SOUTH A	MERICA	MAX BARROSO	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Argentina	110	13,000	
Bolivia	6	500	
Chile	1	150	
Colombia	20	950	
Ecuador	8	500	
Paraguay	9	1,200	
Peru	10	650	
Uruguay	10	900	
Venezuela	79	14,236	
TOTALS	253	32,086	

GULF OF MEXICO		RON ROY	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Belize	41	6,000	Charles Kerr
Guatemala	38	2,828	Atilio Chaves
Mexico	215	18,645	Martin Guerra, Abel Robles, Angel Barrera
TOTALS	294	27,473	

SOUTHERN AFRICA		JOE DELPORT	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Angola	1	115	Arnaldo Hernandez Cabrera
Botswana	50	2,152	Lesego Lekgetho
Eswatini	6	565	Xolani Ngema
Madagascar	5	770	Tojosoa Ranaivoarimanana
Malawi	337	30,527	Devie Chilonga
Mauritius	7	325	John Leopold / Ricardo Mercure
Mozambique	78	7,430	Jose Singano (NC) Rui Chichava (SC)
Reunion	2	105	John Leopold / Ricardo Mercure
Rodrigues	2	260	John Leopold / Ricardo Mercure
Seychelles	2	150	Edgar D'Offray
South Africa	357	28,827	Joel Dibetsoe
Tanzania	45	3,211	Berrings Mlambya
Zambia	1,088	98,832	Chilumba Zulu
Zimbabwe	79	5,281	Jonathan Chatendeuka
TOTALS	2,059	178,550	

WESTER	N AFRICA	ERNEST TURNER				
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER			
Benin	48	3,344	Pierre Agomai Koudakpo			
Cote D'Ivoire	18	1,325	Daniel Abli Bobou			
Western Democratic Republic of Congo	341	220,890	Ejiba Yamapia			
Central Democratic Republic of Congo	308	52,625	Ejiba Yamapia			
Ghana	65	7,141	John Botwe			
Liberia	13	946	Habakkuk Giah			
Nigeria	57	3,425	Samuel Akpan			
Sierra Leone	4	449	Santigie Khargbo			
Togo	1,882	202,268	Kossi Antoine Adedje			
TOTALS	2,736	492,413				
	NATIONS ADDED IN 2020					
Senegal	1	5	David Riley			
Cameroon	3	82	Eric Enyong			
ALL TOTAL	2,740	492,500				

MEDITERRANEAN		LINWOOD BERRY	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Albania	2	350	David Pennoyer
Cyprus	1	15	Whilhem Fiege
France	3	90	Linwood Berry
Italy	2	65	Giuseppe Fiano
Malta	2	110	Joe Agius
Montenegro	1	40	Linwood Berry
Portugal	2	20	Linwood Berry
Spain	11	900	Linwood Berry
TOTALS	24	1,590	

EASTERN / SUB- SAHARAN AFRICA		RON WOOTEN	
NATIONS	CHURCHES	MEMBERS	NATIONAL LEADER
Burundi	44	2,700	Seth Nkeshimana
Eastern Democratic Republic of Congo	29	2,310	Akombe Elumba Raymond
Egypt	10	1,350	Emil Said Antoun
Ethiopia	525	510,000	Desalegn Kekebo Oda
Kenya	485	31,000	Chris Owiny Ochieng
Rwanda	45	2,000	Ruzagiriza Boniface
South Sudan	3	550	Greg McClerkin
Uganda	86	6,000	Patrick Buyinza
TOTALS	1,227	555,910	